in the offering which closed June 27, 2024; (iv) the issuance of 1,425,000 shares issued in the offering which closed on July 5, 2024; (v) 117,642 shares
issued subsequent to March 31, 2024 related to the round-up election of our 1:50 reverse split; and (vi) the sale of shares of common stock and
accompanying common warrants in this offering at an assumed offering price of $1.14 per share, which was the closing price of our common stock as
reported on Nasdaq on July 18, 2024, and after deducting underwriting commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, but without adjusting
for any other change in our net tangible book value subsequent to March 31, 2024, our proforma as adjusted net tangible book value would have been $0.76
per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value on a proforma basis of $12.05 per share to our existing stockholders and
immediate dilution of $0.38 per share to new investors purchasing securities at the proposed public offering price. The dilution figures assume no sale of
pre-funded warrants, which, if sold, would reduce the number of shares of common stock that we are offering on a one-for-one basis, and excludes the
proceeds, if any, from the exercise of any common warrants issued in this offering. The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per
share to new investors as of March 31, 2024:

Assumed public offering price per share and accompanying common warrants   $ 1.14
Historical net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2024 (proforma – reflecting the issuance of
178,260 shares of common stock resulting from the exercise of previously issued pre-funded warrants)  $ (11.29)
Increase in net tangible book value per share to the existing stockholders on a proforma basis attributable
to ––this offering.  $ 12.05
Proforma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.76
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors on a proforma basis   $ 0.38

Each $0.25 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $1.14 per share, would increase (decrease) our proforma as adjusted net

tangible book value per share to existing investors by $0.17, and would increase (decrease) dilution per share to new investors in this offering by $0.08,
assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, and after deducting the estimated
placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also increase or decrease the number of securities to be issued in this
offering. Each increase (decrease) of 1,000,000 shares offered by us would increase (decrease) our as adjusted net tangible book value per share by $(0.02)
and the dilution per share to new investors purchasing securities in this offering by $(0.02) assuming that the assumed public offering price remains the
same, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us. The information discussed above is illustrative only and
will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering as determined between us and the placement agents at pricing.

 16

·

·

·

·

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 213,379 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2024 and

[…]

568,000 shares issued in the offering which closed June 27, 2024; (iv) the issuance of 1,425,000 shares issued in the offering which closed on
July 5, 2024; (v) 117,642 shares issued subsequent to March 31, 2024 related to the round-up election of our 1:50 reverse split; and (vi) the
issuance and sale of shares of our common stock and accompanying warrants in this offering at an assumed offering price of $1.14 per share,
which was the closing price of our common stock as reported on Nasdaq on July 18, 2024, after deducting the placement agent fees and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no sale of pre-funded warrants and no exercise of warrants.

Our capitalization following the closing of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering

determined at pricing. You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our financial statements and related notes included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024, which are
incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

  Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 815,226  $ 824,139  $  14,145,576
Notes Payable   213,104   213,104   213,104
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share: 75,000,000 shares authorized as of March

31, 2024 (increased to 300,000,000 on May 2, 2024); 213,379 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2024; 391,639 shares issued and outstanding pro forma;
11,640,204 shares issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted;   213   391   11,640

Additional paid-in capital   68,680,913   68,689,648   81,999,836
Accumulated deficit   (73,111,651)   (73,111,651)   (73,111,651)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (4,430,525)   (4,421,612)   8,899,825

Total capitalization  $ (4,217,421)  $ (4,208,508)  $ 9,112,929

A $0.25 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $1.14 per share, which was the closing price of our common stock as reported on
Nasdaq on July 18, 2024, would increase or decrease, respectively, our pro forma as adjusted cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total
stockholders’ equity, and total capitalization by approximately $2,050,438, assuming the number of securities offered by us, as set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus, remains the same, assuming no sale of any pre-funded warrants and no exercise of warrants, and after deducting underwriting discounts